THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH

BY-LAW NUMBER 46/13

Being a by-law to appoint Mary Hasan as Treasurer for the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch

WHEREAS subsection 286(1) of the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, authorizes a Council to appoint a Treasurer who is responsible for handling all of the financial affairs of the municipality on behalf of and in the manner directed by Council of the municipality including:

- (a) collecting money payable to the municipality and issuing receipts for those payments;
- (b) depositing all money received on behalf of the municipality in a financial institution designated by the municipality;
- (c) paying all debts of the municipality and other expenditures authorized by the municipality;
- (d) maintaining accurate records and accounts of the financial affairs of the municipality;
- (e) providing the council with such information with respect to the financial affairs of the municipality as it requires or requests;
- (f) ensuring investments of the municipality are made in compliance with the regulations made under section 418.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch enacts as follows:

- That Mary Hasan is hereby appointed as Treasurer of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch.
- 2. That the Treasurer is responsible to Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch:
 - (a) to carry out all powers and duties conferred on the Treasurer by the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25 and all other applicable legislation including the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch by-laws; and

(b) for the proper administration of the financial affairs of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 17th DAY OF JULY, 2013.

Dennis Lever, Mayor
Karen M. Landry, CAO/Clerk

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH

BY-LAW NUMBER 48/13

Being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch at its meeting held on July 17, 2013.

WHEREAS by Section 5 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its Council;

AND WHEREAS by Section 5, Subsection (3) of the *Municipal Act*, a municipal power including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 8, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch at its meeting held July 17, 2013 be confirmed and adopted by By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch hereby enacts as follows:

- The action of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch, in respect of each recommendation contained in the reports of the Committees and each motion and resolution passed and other action taken by the Council at said meeting are hereby adopted and confirmed.
- 2) The Head of Council and proper official of the Corporation are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action of the Council.
- The Head of Council and the Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents required by statute to be executed by them, as may be necessary in that behalf and the Clerk authorized and directed to affix the seal of the said Corporation to all such documents.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 17th DAY OF JULY, 2013.

Dennis Lev	ver, Mayor